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!! Chevron

Jaly2, 1997

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1 l3l Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Chewor Ploducts Gompany
6001 Bollinger Canyon Foad
Building I
San Rarnon, CA 94583
P0. Box 6004
San Fanon, CA 94583-0904

Marketing - Sal6s West
Phone 510 842 9500

Re: Formcr Chevron Service Station ft9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road
near Tracv . California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is the Tier 2 fusk-Based Crrrrective Action (RBCA) evaluation that has been
prepared by ow consuhant Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. for the above noted site.
A Tier I RBCA evaluation has already been conducted for the site and the results indicated
that it would be appropriate to conduct a Tier 2 RBCA and use site-specific data in licu of
the default values inherent to a Tier i evaluation.

This data was collected by obtaining a soil sample n€ar the site that would have similar
physical characteristics and would be reasonably representative of the site conditions. The
sample collected was submitted to a lab where the permeability, volume of solids, volume
of voids, percent porosity, percent saturation, fraction of organic carbon, pH, and specific
$avity testing was determined.

The above noted site specific data along with ground water monitoring and subsurface soil
data were used to recalculate t}te concentrations for the Tier 2 evaluation to present a more
realistic interpretation ofthe site. All this data was utilized into the Groundwater Services,
Inc. (GSI) software to eviluate the potential risk to human health and safety from the site.

Since subsurface soil and ground water are known to be impacted with BTEX constituents,
these media were evaluated as potential pathways. Therefore, inhalation ofgrormd water
and subsurface soil vapors indoors and inhalation of ground water and subsurface soil
vapors outdoors were four ofthe potential pathways evaluated. The last two pathways
evaluated were subsurface soil leaching to ground water and ground water ingestion. All
the Tier 2 RBCA evaluations were completed using GSI's computer modeling software.
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Inhalation for the site was evaluated by modeling the risk from ground water volatilization
to enclosed spaces and to ambient air. All BTEX concentrations were below applicable
Site Specific Tatget Levels (SSTLs) at the specified risk level except for benzene-CA for
the modeled volatilization of ground water to indoor air.

Ingestion was evaluated by modeling the risk for human ingestion of ground water on the
site. All BTEX concentrations were below the applicable SSTLs at the specified risk
levels except for benzene,

Inhalation for the site was evaluated by modeling the risk from subsurface soil
volatilization to enclosed spaces and to ambient air. All BTEX concentrations were below
the applicable SSTLs at the specified risk levels except for benzene-CA for the modeled
volatilization of subsurface soil to indoor air.

Soil leaching to ground water was also modeled even though it is not an exposure pathway,
as it could provide a source for possible ground water ingestion. All BTEX concentrations
were below the applicable SSTLs at the specified risk levels except for benzene for the
modeled leaching of subsurface soil to ground water.

The benzene concentrations at the site have shown a slight risk to commercial workers for
indoor inhalation and for ground water ingestion and therefore. some corrective action
needs to be taken in order to reduce or eliminate the possible exposure of future employees
or customers at the site.

Chevron proposes to implement a risk management plan to address these corrective action
measures. The risk management plan would contain at lease two provisions. The first
provision would be to reduce the risk for benzene inhalation indoors by placing a vapor
barrier undemeath a floor of new building constructed on the site. This vapor barrier
would eliminate vapors from traveling up from the soil or ground water and should
eliminate the risk from benzene for indoor air. As previously noted, inhaling outdoor air
does not pose a risk Aom any BTEX constituents in the ground water or soil.

The second provision would be to abandoned the existing water supply if it is not needed,
since ingestion of the ground water has shown to be a risk from benzene. As noted in
previous correspondence, this water supply well was not installed as a drinking water well
but to operate the restrooms of the former service station. Chevron also had the water
supply well recently sampled and analyzed and it does not meet drinking water standards
for human consumption. However, if the proposed site use indicates that non-potable water
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is necessary, the supply well could still be used, but there could be possibilif that someone
could ingest the ground water, even though it is non-potable water. To eliminate the
potential risk ofsomeone ingesting the ground water, it is recommended that a carbon
adsorption vessel be auached to the water supply well.

By providing the corrective action measures outlined above, the potential risk to onsite
commercial workers or customers should be limited or prevented. Nalural attentuation
appears to be occurring at this site which will firrther reduce the potential risk from the
BTEX constituents.

Ifyou have any comments or questions to this RBCA report, call me at (510)842-9136, or
contact Michelle Gracia with Pacific Environmental Group at (408)441-7500.

Sincerely,
CHEVBON PRODUCTS COMPANY

//,/." ,/ ,t
ffio,r, /( 6-==-,

Philip R( Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region, 3443 Routier Road, Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.,Union Ciry,CA 94587

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch, Route 5, Box 704-4, Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Ross Tinline (Report not included)
Pacific Envir. Group, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 2140, San Jose, CA 951 l0
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PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUF INC.

Date: May 13, lggT
Project: 325-004.1E

To: Ms. Eva Chu

ll449da County Health Care Services
1131HarborParlolay
Alameda, CA 94502

We have enclosed:

Copies

I

Description

Risk-Based Corrective Action - Tier 2
Former Chewon Service Starion 9-7 | 27
Grant Line Road at Interstate 580
Trqcy, California

For your: Use
Approval
Review
Information

Comments; Please find enclosed the Risk-Based Corrective Action - Tier 2 for

comments have,

Former Chevron Service Station 9-7 127. Please notiEr me with any questions and

/,/
f1.

Ross Tinline 
F

cc: Mr Phil Briggs, Chevron Products Company i .  f l , - .7 ,  r ' -

i : ' , -
-i'. I '

, ' , 
1,.'-t

.  _ . .  i t  . .

2025 Cateway Place, Suite 44U, 5an Jose, Califc.rrnia 951 10 (408) 44 | -7500 FAX (408)  441 7539
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I,lr. Phil Briggs
Chewon Products Company
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, California 94583-0804

fusk-Based Corrective Action - Ti
Former Chewon Service Station
Grant Line Road at Interstate 580
Tracy. Califomia

Dear Mr. Briggs:

On behalf of Chewon Group, Inc. (PACIFIC)
has completed a Ti Action (RBCA) evaluation for the site
referenced the framework presented in the American
Society for T Standard Guide for Risk-Based Correcth'e

Designlion: E I 7 39-95 Since the siteAction Applied
in the previous RBCA Tier I report (PACIFIC,
it will not be presented again.

evaluatio4 the impacted groundwater and subsurface soil
were compared to Permissible Exposure Limits @ELs) for

ethylbenzene, toluene, and rylenes (BTEX compounds). The
resulting ofthe PELs to the representative concentrations was favorable.
However in ider to be as conservative as possiblg a Tier 2 evaluation ofthe site was
conducted.This lener presents those results.

ME']iSODOLOGY

Sampling

ln order to conduct the Tier 2 evaluatiorq site-specific data was collected in order to
replace the overly conservative default values inrerent in a Tier i evaluation. This data
was collected by obtaining an outcrop sample of the Neroly Formation Sandstone from
the roadcut exposure adjacent to the southwest boundary ofthe site. Groundwater
occurs at approximately 28 feet below ground surface (bgs) in Well MW-I, and the
outcrop sample is similar in lithologic character to the sandstone logged in Well MW-l

CIFIC's Ti

2C?5 Cateu,a) 'P lace ,  Su i te .140,  San Jose,  Cn l i io rn i l  95110 (408) 44r -7500 FAX (408)  441-7539
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and to sandstone evident in many ofthe soil borings drilled on site. Therefore, the
physical characteristics of the outcrop sample are reasonably representative of site
conditions.

The outcrop sample was collected on November 28. 1996, and was submitled to Cooper
Testing Lab, Inc., for falling head peimeability, fracrion oforganic carbon, pH, and
specific gravity testing (Artachment A). Table I presents the site-specific data used to
calculate the Site-Specific Target Levels (SSTLs). These replace the default values
generally used to calculate the Risk-Based Screenins Tier I RBCA
evaluations. The site-specific data were generally deri om the analltical results of
the physical testing. However, some of the site-speg.j ch as vadose zone depth,
depth to uppermost affected soil, and gradient
quarterly groundwater monitoring reports,
tests are Dresented as Attachment A.

Calculation of Representative Concen

The representative
in order to include more recent
site. The follou,ine summaries

soil boring logs and e--
,data for the physical tr"a<t\
,llt:,. I uP t),u5ff*

culated for the Tier 2 evaluation

sif*@
&-=- oY'

c6{c-LA' 1

realistic intemretation of the
used to calculate the Tier 2

last four quarters of data
, and August 1996) was calculated.

were not included in the
to provide a conservative risk assessment. Since

distributed, they were logtransformed. The
test was perforrned on the data in order to

the data were normally distributed prior to being
llned. The Coefficient of \rariance test is simply dividing the
standard deviation ofthe data set by the arithmetic averaqe.
ing outcome is greater than 1, then the data are not

normally distributed and must be logtransformed. However if the
outcome is less than or equal to I, then the data are normally
distributed and the arithmetic mean is to be used CEPA 1992). All of

A,/' bP
ww'

r1  i ; . " .  I ; :

',il-",L- tu., 0-3i

G.il-o"J i ,.tttl

the groundwater data (except ethylbenzene concentrations) were
fou._frdmfTo 6e normallttristribured and. therefore. were

1!11fE4sformg!. The groundwater data used to calculate the
representative concentrations for Tier 2 are inciuded in Attachment B
and include historical groundwater analytical concentrations.

Subsurface Soil: In order to obtain a representative concentration for
each BTEX compound at the site, the most recent and relevant soil
data were gathered fromthe former area ofpetroleum hydrocarbon,,

' ' l  
i "  !  ! i l )

-,.1, .t 
' 'r3?50041E\RBC.A2.DOC
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impacr. The data found to be the most appropriate for use in this
evaluation consisted of the sidewall and interface samples from the
removal ofthe underground storage tanks (USTs) in 1991 and the soil
data collected during the installation of Monitoring Well MW-l in
I 992. Monitoring Well MW-5 was also considered. However. since
all other pertinent soil data reported non-detectable BTEX compound
concentrations. the non-detectable concentrations were not included in
the calculation of the reDresentative concentrarions. in- the
Coefticient of Vatiance test was performed on
determine if the data were normally
that all BTEX compound data from the

in order to
determined
were not

presented here are
procedure. The soil data used
concentratlons are presented as

evaluate the potential risk to
human health and ce soil and groundwater are known
to be impacted wi ese media were evaluated as potential
pathways. and subsurface soil vapce indpor* and
inhaladon of vapors outdoors were four of tie potential
pathways evaluated were subsurface soil leachins to

ingestion. All pathwayvwere evaluated for on site
ier 2 RBCA evaluations were completbd using GSI's

the pathways for benzene's carcinogenic risk utilize a slope
potency factor. The slope factor is used to estimate the

of an individual's risk ofdeveloping cancer as a result ofa
to a particular level ofa potential carcinogen. In order to comply with

the State of California's stricter cancer slope factor values, a separate SSTL war
calculated for benzene using a slope factor of 0.1 (rngAg-day)-r (California
Environmental Protection Agency, offce of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment,
April 10, 1995). The Federal slope factor is 0.29 (.dkg-day)',. The California slope
factor results in a more conservative calculation than does the Federal sloDe factor_

GROUI\'DWATER

lnhalation

Inhalation on site was evaluated by modeling the risk from groundwater volatilization to
ericlosed spaces and to ambient air. The excess lifetime risk of cancer, or target level, ii

3: 5004 l E\R8CA2. DOC

TSHUMAN HEALTH RISK E\'

Groundwater Services. Inc. (

The

upper
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the theoretical risk that one extra individual will develop cancer above the normal
"background" ofpeople who develop cancer. In general, risk assessments ofresidential
areas use excess lifetime cancer risks of I :1,000,000 (10-6), this number correlares ro one
extra individual developing cancer above the normal cancer rate for 

'1,000,000 
people.

Commercial and industrial settings usually have excess lifetime cancer risks of l0r to
l0J. A excess lifetime risk for cancer of l:100,000 (10-s) was used for banzen0 because
the site is planned to become a commercial business in the near future. All other non-
cancerous petroleum hydrocarbon compounds (ETX) were using a hazard
quotient of I . All exposure parameters were assumed to#'tommercial. The
representative concentrations were then compared to TLs generated by rhe GSI
software-

were below t}re applicable SSTLs at the specified risk
for the modeled volatilization ofsroundwater to indoor

lngestion was evaluated by modeling the risk for human ingestion of groundwater on
site. An excess lifetime cancer risk of 1:100,000 (10-s) was used for benzene because the
site is to become a commercial business in the near furure. AII other non-cancerous
petroleum hydrocarbon compounds (ETX) were evaluated using a hazard quotient of 1.
AIi exposure parameters were assumed to be commercial. The representative
concentrations were then compared to the SSTLs generated by the GSI software.

all possible dissolved levels (j: pure component solubilib').

except for

3250041EfiBCA2.DOC
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All representative concentrations were
levels except for benzene.

SUBSURFACE SOIL

lnhalation

Inhalation was
enclosed
(10'5) was used
in the

e SSTLs at the specified risk

risk from subsurface soil volatilization to
An excess lifetime cancer risk of I : 100,000

site is planned to become a commercial business

mgll = Milligrams per liter
>Sol = Selected risk level is not exceeded

(5 purc component solubiliB).

ln

rh#;;Eq,i,.{,i;'i:
fi'i$.i'her non-cancerous petroleum hydrocarbon compounds @TX)
dl$thprd quotient of 1 . All exposure parameters were assumed to
'eprdffitative concentrations were then compared to the SSTLs
software.

Subsurfacc Soil - Inhalation
ai-:ii:i:.1r-:.+.I:;,

,,ri:iii

Constituent of
Concem

Measured Mean
Concentralion

(me/ke)

Modeled
Volarilization to

Ambient Air
(meAe)

Modeled
Volatilizadon to
. Indoor Air

(meae)

Minimum SSTL
Exceeded
CYes/No)

Benzene 0.29 0.53 No
Benzene - CA 0.29 OJ 0.15 tes
Ethvlbenzene 1 . 2 >Res >Res No

Toluene 2 . 2 >Res 160 No
Xvlenes 4.9 >Res >Res N o , . . - -

ntgkg=
>Res =
>Sol =

Milligrams per kilogram
Selected risk level is not exceeded for pure compound present at any
Selected risk level is not $rceeded for all possible dismlved levels (
rolubilit9.

,,*,,**o$ -rpFilr;
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All representative concentrations were below the applicable
leve)s except for benzene-CA for the modeled volatilization
air,

SSTLs at the specified risk
of subsurface soil to indoor

Soil Leaching to Groundwater

AJthough soil leaching to groundwater is not an exposure
source for possible groundwater ingestion. Therefore, thi
the Tier 2 RBCA. Again, an excess lifetime risk for
for benzene because the site is olanned to become a
future. All other non-cancerous petroleum
evaluated using a hazard quotient of l. All
commercial- The representative

-eenerated by the GSI software.

, it could provide a
y was evaluated for

of I  :100,000 (10'5) was used
ial business in the near

(ETX) were
assumed to be

compar the SSTLs
paramet

Subsurfacc Soil - Lea Groundwater .

ons were below the applicable SSTLs at the specified risk
levels excepi benzene for the modeled leaching ofsubsurface soil to groundwater.

RECOMMEN'DATIONS

since the benzene concentrations at the site have been shown to present a slight risk to
commercial workers for indoor inhalation and for groundwater ingestion with an excess
lifetime cancer risk of 1:100,000 (l0r), the Tier 2 was rerun using an excess lifedme
cancer risk of 1:10,000 (104). All ofthe benzene concentrations are below the SSTLS
for the pathways evaluated above when the excess iifetime risk for cancer is decreased to
I : 10,000 (l 0*), except for on-site groundwater ingestion. However, ifthe 1 : 100,000
(10's) ex'cess lifetime risk for cancer is used, action needs to be taken in order to reduce
or eliminate the possible exposure offuture employees or customers at the site.

level is not exce€ded for pure compound present at any

3 25004 I E\RBCAT.DOC
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There are several corrective actions which could be undertaken in order to reduce the
exposure to benzene; however. the most logieal and cost-effective ofthese actions would
be to implement a risk management program for the site and any future development.
Since the site is currently ranch land, there should be no risk to human health
(Environmental Health Consultants, May 14, 1993) ar the present time, However,
PACIFIC recommends that, when the site is redeveloped commercially, a risk
management p)an be impJemented.

The risk management plan should contain at least two pro$So*hs, The first is that in
order to miticate the risk for benzene inhalation i new building when

p/A,"--sk'A"tanstrucrJ should have a vapor barrier within or floor that prevents vaporsI  i  t '  iF-$fP-,, ,nryr.." "",  
r"4L Pi EvE|'Lr v4P

,'d?^'^p from traveling up from the soil or groundwat"r. Jltii'pr."urft.fi5,,should eliminate the
risk fiom benzene for indoor air. The Tier 2 BiEt,q, evaluation hl'i!,,slready shown that
inhaling outdoor air does not pose a risk ftoiit'any BTEX compouiiiiH,:in rhe groundwater
or soil.

properly abandoned if it is not
needed, since ingestion of has been shown to be a risk at l0'5
target level. Note that origi was not installed as a drinkins
water source, but rather to o the former service station. The
w'ater-supply well February 19,1991 (Attachment B), and
general mineral, were performed on the water obtained

F*ci.r^-€)((f 5,4*c..r-eJ<r;; - from the

ff?^Tffi L*;l:"^19-jb"f I dissotved

ct*uz-?MVa.(
{ h{,Jt t-
' iD> < g.ood -'

oK .

that nitrute, specific conductance, ang total
standards and therefore the water is not

the

, if site use depicts that non-potable water is
be used. however a carbon adsorotion vessel is
prior to resuming the use of the water-supply well. This
risk from benzene for anyone ingesting the groundwater on

it is non-potable water.

coN

PACIFIC believes that the risk at the above referenced site can be reduced and managed
by limiting exposure. Abandonment of the existing extraction well, or installation of a
carbon adsorption vessel to treat water from the well prior to non-potable use and a
vapor barrier beneath proposed buildings should prevent or limit potential risk from the
site while also allowing narural attenuation to biodegrade BTEX compounds present in
soil and groundwater at the site.

eliminate

3?5004 r E\RBCA2.DOC
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lfyou have any questions or comments on

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Michelle Gracia
Senior Staff Scientist

Ross W.N. Tinline
Senior Geologist
RG 5860

Action
1995 .

995

the contents ofthis letter. please call.

. Standard Guide for Risk-Based Correctite
Sites, Designation: E 1739-95. November

ion Agency, Office of Environmental Health Hazard

rpany. Second and Third Ouarter Groundu,aler Monitoring
, Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 hterstate 5g0 and

near Tracy, California. November 4, 1996.

Health Consultants. Human Risk Eyahntion. N4av 14. 1993.

Environmental Protection Agency. statistica| Analysis of Ground-water Moni rorinp
Data at RCM Facilities, Addendum to Interim Final Guidance. July 1992.

Pacific Environmental Group, rnc. Risk-Based correctitte Action sile Evaluation
Reszfts. June 28, 1996.

Attachments: Table I - RBCA Default/Site-Specific Data
Figure I - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Exended Site Map
Attachment A - Laboratory Soil Test Data
Attachment B - Historical 

-Groundwater 
Data

Attachment C - Historical Soil Certified Analytical Reports

REFERENCES

Products

3250041E\RBCA2,DOC



Table 1
RBCA Detaulvs ite-Speeific Oata

Risk-Based Corrective Aotion - Tier 2
Former Chevron Service Station g-7127

Grant Line Road at lnterstale 580
Tracy, Califorhia

G ul- ry.vu-- [i|c'--''e-itS 
tri't$".j"^"f,-

rS t l+c!*rJ*c4- -

Vu,s *'--+ o*L's'o'-

Atk'+*''*-Px-
ff
iji;.
iii:iiir._lti.ii,it+.

Default Site-Specific
Characteristics Values Values

it

r 3

1

Vadose Zone
Vadose zone thickness (ft)
Capillaryzonethickness (n)
Depth to Groundwater (ft)

Affected Soils
Surticial soil depth (n)
Depth to uppermost affected soil (ft)
Depth to base ol affected soil (ft)
Conlaminated soil area (sq. ft)
Lenglh of affected soil parallel
to assumed wind direction (n)
Length ot atfected soil zone parallel

12
1 5

to groundwater flo$,

49.2

49.2
1 . 1 7

7

0.015
0.46

0.29
0.26
0.'16

o.17
0.2
0.3

0.004 NE
0.0007 cm/sec

Soil density (g/cu.cm)
Soil/Groundwaler pH

Soil Parameters
roc in la{g-$.|
soil Dorsi&f1i'

0.342
0.1?
0.12

0,038
0.26

*

i l LA

7
Air

crack

Saturated hydraulic conductivity
Longitudinal disp€rsivity (ff )
Transverse dispersivity (fi )
Veft iaal dispersivity (ft )
Groundwate. mixing zone depth (ft)
Water Intittration rate (fl/yr)
GW Darcy velocity (fi/yo
GW transpori velocity (fvyr)
Foa in w'dter zone

0.984
a2

216
0.001

0.984

0.001
fr = feet
sq.ft = square feet
g/cu.cm = grams per cubic centimeter
NE = northeast
crdsec = centimelers per second
ftlyt = feet per year

,4ytsta
324004rE/DEFAULr.*LS.'ABLE,f 'ffi tu*' )

l\ray 12, 1997
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LABORATORY TEST DATA



COPER.

TO:
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LETTER OF

Paci f ic  Envi
2025 Gateway P
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Attn

soi l  test  data.
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COOPER TESTING LA3



Organic Content
ASTM D2974

Cooper Testing Lab

JOB NO.: 226-010
CLIENT: Paci l icEnvironmental
PBOJECT 32s004.1 E

TE: 12110196

SAMPLE:
DEPTH, ft-:
SOIL CLASSIFICATION:
(visual)

SOIL, ORGAN
SOIL & DISH, gm:

101 .83
103.34



Specific Gravity
ASTM D-854

correction {actor is shown as 1 if the
of the pycnometer is taken from the lab

Cooper Testing Lab

Job#: 226-010 Date: 'r,#PffipA
Client: Pacific Environmental Bv:

Proiect: 325004.1 E
Boring:
Sample:

Soil
Classification:
(visual)

Soil & Water. om:

temperature correction curve.



Falling Head Permeabllity
ASTM D 5084

. Cooper Testing Lab, Inc.

Job No:
Client:
Project:
Soi l :

226-0lOa
Pacific Env.
325004.1E

Boring:
Sample:
Depth:

brown SANDSTONE

Cell: 70 psi Bot. Cap: 65 psi Top

Elapsed Time (min

1

5
0
z

IJ

4

28.4

o l 8.1 x 10E-4
7.4 xlOE-4

8.3 x 10E-4
6.2 x 10E-4

6.7 x 10E-4

1 0 n

2.84
5.67

1.9s
| .oo

2.72
5.30

Vol of Solids,
Vol. of Voids, cc:
Void Batio:
Porosity, %:
Saturation, %

YZ.YZ

50.29
42.64

u.tt5

45.88
54.88

z . I  a

86.83
50.29
36.54

42.O8
95.24

z . r o
Wet Weight, gm:
Dry Weight, gm:
Tare, gm:
Moisture, %:

163.2
139.8
0.00
16.7
o 2 0

174.6
139.8
0.00
24.9-

100.5



HISTORI WATER DATA



[hsvmn

! Chevron
February l?, 1997

Ms- Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-657'I

Former Cbevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road
near Tracy , California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter
Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted
MtBE constituents.

Constituents detected
monitoring wells
will be sampled
in November 1996.

Chewon
questions or

Sincerely,
CIIEVRON PRODUCTS COMPAI.{Y

n /  t t  , 4
l J > -  . / /  r : ' 1

/ 'r'41hz" /\ ,/-<-l+ -
Philip R Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation project Manager

Che{o$ Prodrcts Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon BoaC
Building L
San Ramon, CA 94583
P-0. Box 6001
San Bamon. CA 94583-0904

Marketing - Sales West
Phone 510 842-9500

1996, prepared by our consultant
were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and

in previous sampling events. Samples were not taken llom
to comply with the new sampling program. These wells
rcmaining wells will be sampled semiannually starting

will be sampled annually starting in November 1996.

I 1.61 to 28.98 feet below grade with a direction of flow to the northeast.
month and the gradient and dircction of flow was similar as to the

The 6(Bting water well (supply well) was sampled this quarter and all
detection limits.

the wells based on the sampling program noted above. ifyou have any
me at (510) 842-9136.

sampting

Enclosure



Ms. Eva Chu
Former Chevron Service Station # 9-7127
February 12, 1997
Page 2

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road
Sacramento, CA 9 5827 -309 8

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
293 l0 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch
Route 5, Box
Tracy, CA

Mr. Ross
Pacific



tffi
Decernber 16,

GrrrLER-RYnu luc.
r996

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 50O4
San Rarron, CA 94583

Re: Fourth Quarler Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling
Former Chevron Service Statioq #9-7127
lnterstate 580 and Grant LiBe Road
Tracy, Califomia

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This repon documents the nonthly monitoring
(G-R). On November ll, 1996, field personnel

Job #5251.80

event performed by Getder-Ryan lnc.
we s (MW-l ftrough MW-8) aad sample

four wells (MW-l, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6) and
at tuterstale 580 and Grant Line Roa{,-.lgrl[5acy,

Static grourdwater levels were
for the presence of
Strtic water level data atrd
l, 2 aad 3.

Gmlmdwsler

laboratory

Thank you for
qu€stsols of commeols ttis reporr

Potentiomebic i\dap - Se,ptember 6, 1996
Potenticmetic Mrp - Octobcr 28, 1996
Potenti@etic Map - November 11, 1996
Water I-evel Data rod Groundwater Alalytical Results
Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwafer Saopling
Field Dara Sheeb
Chaiu of Custody Document and IJboratory Anslytical Re,ports

C o u r t ,  S u i t e  J  .  D u b l i n ,  C a l i i o r n i a  9 4 5 6 9

Chevron Service Stati an fl9-7127 lcrcatfd

28, and November i 1, 1996. All wells werc checked
hydroca$ons werc not prEs€nt in any of fte wells.

in Table 1. PotEatiometric mrys are incMed as Figures

wells as specified by G-R Stmdard Operating Procedure -
Se€ts ar€ dso atached. The smples were analyzed by NEVGTEL

results are presented in Table l. The chain of custody docunent and

Inc. to provide environmenhl sefvices to Chewon. ?lesse call if you have my

DLH/PLS/dIh
52sl.QML

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Table 1:
Attachm€nb:

6 7  4 7  S i e r t a

R**O' ,l
N/-LO/I \r. J
Deanra L. Harding #m

No.5593

( 5 1 0 ) 551 -7555
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ott / 27 , ' 97 1 6 : 2 6 E l ; 1 0  8 4 2  8 3 ? 0 CHE\:RO\ LT. S. A. @ooz  i  oo i

GrrTLEn-Rvna lac.

March 17, 1997

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chewon Products Company
P.O. Box5004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Former Chewon Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 58O and Grant Line
Tracv. California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

The letter documents
Dersonner wete on
The grab sample was

Thank
tf yoo

Proiect Coordinator

Getder-Ryan Inc. On February 19, 1997, field
the "supply well" at t}re above referenced sitc,

Wat€r Standards bv Sequois Analyrical and
resulG are attadreil.

Ine to provide environrnental sewices to Chnzon. Please call
rcgarding this rcporr

Job #52s1.80

/ E , !  n \  6 F 1 - 7 6 q {

525ldwr.lE

Tabie l:
AnscbEeat6:

Supply Well Aualytical Re6ul6
Cbah of Clstody Docurnent srd bborsrory Arslyriesl Reinru

Dub l i n ,  Ca l i l o rn i a 9 4 5 6 867  47  S ie r ra  Cou r t .  Su i t e  J



A 3 / 2 7 / 9 i  1 6 : 2 6 t f 5 r 0  8 4 2  8 1 7 0

mdL=
pdL-
pmhoy'crn =

CHE\:RO\. U. S. A.

:

Table I '
Former Chewron Service Station #9-7127

Interstatc 5 80 & Grant Ijne Road
Tracy, California

Aoo3 /oo?

GENERAL MINERAL, PHYSICAL & INORGANIC
(Drinking Water

Water Standards

ANALYSES

M"f r.fy.*
ZbzzJu'-d'i,r.,
w.lu-

tlz,{ql
4<
)t:--

SUPPLYWELL

Specific Conductence (E,C,)

Total }ilterable Residue @
r80 c (TDs)



6 3 , ' 2 i  , ' 9 i  1 6  :  2  6  6 5 1 0  8 d  2

-4.

/r | \ sequora
E AnalYtical

8 3 7 0  C H E V R O \  t l ' s . { .

6sO Chcdlpe,\Lc D.i"c Rtd-ood Cir!', CA 9d063

{04 N. \viucr tr"! wrl"lr C".ct. C-A 94598

8 r 9 str.k.r Av.nuc. Su,r. 8 Sac.ih.nro, CA 9583a

(1r5) 36.,9600
(5r0) 988.96m
(9rO 92r -9600

@oo. t , 'oor

FAx (4 !5)  i64-921'
tA)(  (st0)  9s8-96/3
FAX (9r5)  92r,Qr00

2l20lsl
Feb 26, 1

Nama: SBquoiaAnalYtical Employed by

e lD No.: 9702415 01 Date

GENERAL MINERAL, PHYSICAL, & INOFGANIG CH ANALYSES (4/es)

System Name: Geder Sysiem Number:

Name/No. ol

i 25Ss00€00

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Gefl Br-Ryan/Geostrategies
Date/fime Samde Received @ [ab:

-r 50G100G1500

Page 1 of 2

n

user rD: l-H-l-E-.-N-l stalion Number: l-f -*#Il-t l-+i[- l- l  
"Lt-t t- l- l- l- l

D e/nm6 cf Sample: l-s-l-7-l-0-l-2-l-1-l-e- l-1,t-tff=-Ct$t- | Labordrory @e; l-s,l-1-l-1-l-3-l
Y Y M M D D T T ''i:if.i;l r

: l_s_l_7_ _0_ l_2_ | -2- l-6- I
Y Y [ d M O D

sld Units pHlEiloraioryl 00403
' - 

lmho/cm + SFecrfl c ConEuctance (t.u.) truu95 'tooo t-o
+ ToFIFmerable Besldue at I a0 u (l uu, /U3UU 6/O

15  UN S AFparemgdlEr iUnfiliered) UUUB'I

3.O I UN O-aloiThresnOnfafeff 0008ft
5 . O N t U Eb Turbdfy 82079

0.50 mg/L MEAs 3C2t

" 90&1600-2200

9702A|5.GE <1>



0 1 / 2 i / 9 i  1 6 1 2 i  0 5 1 0  8 4 2  8 3 7 0  C H E V R 0 N  f . S . A .

-^-

f ll sequoia fi:::it!:i[:'* t'"1;::l_.:?jff;1,.j;
E- Analytical 

6res!ri1a'Ar'nu"sunc8 sad'h'.'o'cAe58r4

INORGANIC CHEMIGALS

{415) 364-9600
t5 t0) 9EE-95OO
(9r6) 92 r-9600

@ o o  5 . ' o  o?

iAX i415) 364 9)33
FAX (5 !0) 9EE,9671
FAX [916) 921-oloO

ANALYSES

SEQUOIA}NALYTICAL
+ indicat€e S€cgndEry DdnKng Waler Slandards

oslec{on Llmlr for Flaponlhg Purposes

Pwa 26 2

A

Project Manager s702Ats.GET <2>



01, ,2 i  /  91

s
1 6 : 2 7  O 5 1 0  8 , 1 2
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TANK REMOVAL SAMPLING

April 4, 1991 / 910404-C-l

SCOPE OF RF4UESTED SERVICES

In accordance with vour recuesl our office was asked field oersonnel who
would be sent to the site for the specific purpose of envlronmental samDles
following the rcmova-l of three gasoline tar <s, one and one fuel oil tank.

Our personnel would collect the samples,
and maintain adeouate documentation for
coIection of environmental samples was
ments of the Snle Waler Resources
and the sDecific directions of the local

The subject site is located
Conrol Board * Central Vailev
sites in this area is customarilv
Alameoa uounry Healtrh,dgen{

EXECUTION

Personnel were

deailed i

of the samples
ling Repon. The
with the rcquire-

Water Quality Control Board,
fl-IA) inspector.

of the Regional Water Quality
inspection ald evaluation of

implementing agency (LIA): the

oN APRIL 4, 199I

and arrived at the subjecr site on Thursday,

}B,TZRIA!OF INSPSCIION
COITSTROC1ION FOIJND

April

by Mr. Gordon Johnson and Ms. Nancy Vukelich.

agency, Alameda County Health Agency, was represented by lr4r.
to observe the tank removal and sampling.

the local regulations ald the fieldjudgment of rhe LIA represenrarive, a
of each unk was conducted following their removal from the oDen

excavation. The tanks were visually inspected and likely failure points were probed with
small pointed meul examinadon tools. No holes were observed in any of the unks.

The
Gil

In a,

IAIIX
1 - D .

ITTR
CONTENl:}I G.I.].IPNS

to gol.Es

NO BOI.iES
NO SOLES
lto BoLEsno

FO

IO .  OO0
I 0 , 0 0 0

5 , 0 0 0
1 , 0 0 0

'750

G}SOLI}{E
G.E.sOLINE
GLSOLINU
t{tsTg oIL

FIIZI. OIL

FIIERCI.ASS

SPEZRICIJ.
FBURCT.ISS/
s?szRrcat

NO COLSS

Blajrc Tedr Servj cc a. lnc Repon No. 9 I 06 I a-C. I Chcvron S!3tiql 9127 page 4
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Table 2
Soil Analytical Data

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ffPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A. Service Staliong-7127
Highway l-580 at Grant Une Road

Tracv. Californiaracy,

Boring
Number

Sample
Date

Sample
Depth
(feet)

TPH as
Gasoline uene Ethylbenzene Xlenes

(ppm) (ppm)

B-1

MW-1

12/09/s2

12/08/e2

7

17.5
21.5

1 A

"AO!8,.:r.+..iinli.ii:::1 
".iiii.ig8.51:iiiL

i!i!r' 'ii:i;l

ND 'iii
a.0 rliii

ND 
''ii'i

ND

ND "{.ii:i.i+
ND

0.014
0.013

0.0056
79

560
ND

0.013

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

150
ND
ND

ND
0.015
o.025
0.018

0.0079
200
840
ND

0.024

Detection Limits: {i+;' .,ii i;li:ir" l itlJi' 0.005 0.005 0.o05 0.005

""{

'','t#
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